

**REDACTED**

No. 20-72794

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents,

---

THE HARTZ MOUNTAIN CORPORATION,

Respondent-Intervenor.

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL**

---

Peter J. DeMarco  
Aaron Colangelo  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 513-6267  
pdemarco@nrdc.org

Ian Fein  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6147  
ifein@nrdc.org

Dated: February 16, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
Exposure to TCVP harms children’s developing brains .....	6
NRDC petitions EPA to cancel the registrations of TCVP pet products .....	8
EPA denies NRDC’s petition, but does not defend its flawed decision.....	9
EPA finds that TCVP pet collars endanger children, but then fails to act.....	10
EPA denies NRDC’s petition, again.....	13
EPA’s denial exhibits serious flaws, again .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20

ARGUMENT .....21

I. EPA miscalculated an essential component of its risk evaluation, underestimating TCVP pet collars' risks to children.....21

II. EPA lacks substantial evidence for its assumption that all pet owners will trim TCVP collars by 20%.....27

III. EPA's petition denial should be vacated and remanded for a revised response within 30 days .....33

CONCLUSION .....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 773 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	21, 24, 25
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Clean Wis. v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Containerfreight Corp. v. United States</i> , 752 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	27, 29, 32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	4
<i>Hermes Consol., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>In re NRDC</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21, 33-34
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaoi Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996) .....	29
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	29

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 19, 20, 27

*Native Vill. of Chickaloon v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
947 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (D. Alaska 2013).....26

*Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA (Dicamba)*,  
960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020) .....32

*Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA (Enlist Duo)*,  
966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020) .....4, 5

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA*,  
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015) .....24

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....33

*NRDC v. EPA (Dichlorvos)*,  
658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 6, 14

*NRDC v. EPA (Nanosilver I)*,  
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) .....4, 13, 20, 27

*NRDC v. EPA (Nanosilver II)*,  
857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 19, 20, 33

*NRDC v. FDA*,  
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 4

*Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA*,  
544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 5-6

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Jewell*,  
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016) .....32

*O’Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.*,  
499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007).....32

*Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler*,  
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....29

*Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA*,  
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) .....20

*Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez*,  
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Trustees of Cal. State Univ. v. Riley*,  
74 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 1996) .....19, 21, 25

*Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Fed. Power Comm’n*,  
542 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1976) .....20

*Vasquez v. Astrue*,  
572 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2009) .....20

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) .....6, 9

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a) ..... 5

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c) .....6, 9

7 U.S.C. § 136d(b) .....6, 9

7 U.S.C. § 136d(h) ..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) .....3, 20, 33

40 C.F.R. § 23.6..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

85 Fed. Reg. 86,557 (Dec. 30, 2020)..... 15, 16

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) .....32
